


















City of Austin

Recommendation for Action

301 W. Second Street
Austin, TX

File #: 17-995, Agenda Item #: 2 10/5/2017

Agenda Item
Agenda Item #2: Approve issuance of a rebate to Bassham Properties, for performing energy efficiency improvements at
The Villages of Bella Vista located at 8515 Brodie Lane, in an amount not to exceed $139,615.

QUESTION:
 Is this property on the repeat offenders list? COUNCIL MEMBER ALTER’S OFFICE

ANSWER:
No, this property is not on the repeat offenders list. Properties on the repeat offenders list for Code Department
violations are not eligible to participate in Austin Energy’s energy efficiency rebate programs.  (The fact sheet attached to
the RCA has a field to indicate that property is not on the repeat offender list.)

QUESTION:
In regards to multi-family properties, what are the eligibility requirements for AE’s energy efficiency rebate program as it
relates to outstanding Code Department complaints and violations? When will Council receive the quarterly report on
the rental rates of properties that have participated in the rebate program? MAYOR PRO TEM TOVO’S OFFICE

ANSWER:
Properties on the repeat offenders list for Code Department violations are not eligible to participate in Austin Energy’s
energy efficiency rebate programs.  (The fact sheet attached to the RCA has a field to indicate that property is not on the
repeat offender list.)The next semi-annual report regarding the possible effects of participation in multifamily property
energy efficiency rebate programs on rental prices is scheduled to be sent to Council in December of this year. This topic
was scheduled to be discussed at an Austin Energy Utility Oversight Committee meeting earlier this year; however, that
meeting was canceled and other items, such as the Resource Plan, took precedence.

.
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City of Austin

Recommendation for Action

301 W. Second Street
Austin, TX

File #: 17-1002, Agenda Item #: 4 10/5/2017

Agenda Item
Agenda Item #4: Approve a resolution authorizing acceptance of grants from the Federal Aviation Administration, the
Department of Homeland Security, and other state and federal agencies for Austin-Bergstrom International Airport for
Fiscal Year 2017-2018 in an amount not to exceed $30,000,000.

QUESTION:
What projects, or examples of projects, will/can be executed with this grant funding?

ANSWER:
Airport projects executed with grant funding have included or may include the apron expansion project, electronic
baggage screening, airport diesel-to-electric ground support equipment (GSE) replacement, explosives detection canine
team, and checkpoints law enforcement officer reimbursement. Grant funding sources have included and may include
the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), Transportation Security Administration (TSA) and Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA).

FAA Airport Improvement Program (AIP) grants may be used for planning and development, TSA grants are used for
specific projects of National Explosives Detection Canine Team Program and Law Enforcement Office Reimbursement
Agreement Program. EPA grant is specific to Diesel-to-Electric GSE Replacement Program.

The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Airport Improvement Program (AIP) provides grants to public sponsors for the
planning and development of public-use airports that are included in the National Plan of Integrated Airport Systems.
The NPIAS promotes fair air trade services through-out the national and international aviation system.

ABIA 2017 FAA Grant info:

The FAAs AIP has awarded Austin-Bergstrom International Airport (ABIA) $14,938,574 in grants to fund the terminal
apron expansion project; the grant is earmarked for safety, environmental and capacity enhancement projects to
support the major expansion program at ABIA.

The FAA’s AIP grant awards combine entitlement funding, which airports receive from the FAA annually (based on
number of enplaned passengers), and discretionary funds, which are determined by a highly competitive selection
process among airports which have applied for funding for improvement projects. Projects related to airport operations
and revenue-generating improvements are typically not eligible for FAA grant funding.

Under the AIP grant allocation system, airport safety and security projects are accorded the highest priority in AIP
investments. They are followed in order of priority by projects that (1) preserve the existing airport infrastructure, (2)
mitigate environmental effects, (3) bring airports into compliance with standards, and (4) increase airport system
capacity. For FAA fiscal year 2016-17, ABIA received $12.3M in discretionary funding and $2.6M in entitlement funding.
For next year’s FAA AIP grant application, the Aviation Department will be seeking an additional $15M to fund the apron
expansion project.
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File #: 17-1002, Agenda Item #: 4 10/5/2017

Airport Grant Obligations:

Airports sponsors who accept a FAA grant offer are also accepting conditions and obligations associated with the grant
(grant assurances). These include obligations to operate and maintain the airport in a safe and serviceable condition, not
grant exclusive rights, mitigate hazards to airspace, and use airport revenue properly.

The grant assurances appear either in the application for FAA federal assistance and become part of the final grant offer
or in restrictive covenants to property deeds. The FAA's compliance program ensures airport sponsors comply with the
federal obligations they assume when they accept FAA grant funds or the transfer of federal property for airport
purposes. The program serves to protect the public interest in civil aviation and ensure compliance with applicable
Federal laws, FAA rules, and policies.

The following list includes some of the major obligations an airport owner can incur when accepting a FAA grant:

 Self-sustainability
 Use of airport revenue-airport revenue is allocated back to the airport
 Prohibition of exclusive rights
 Proper maintenance and operation of airport facilities
 Protection of runway approaches
 Keeping good title of airport property
 Compatible land use
 Availability of fair and reasonable terms without unjust discrimination
 Adhering to the approved airport layout plan
 Sale or disposal of federally acquired property
 Preserving rights and powers
 Using acceptable accounting and record-keeping systems
 Compliance with civil rights requirements

ABIA development and maintenance requires consideration of a number of factors, they include; construct and expand
airport facilities, maintain existing infrastructure, available land and facilities, airport obligation compliance, financial
resources and sustainability. The award and use of FAA grants is significant for airport capital development and
managing these important factors.
.
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City of Austin

Recommendation for Action

301 W. Second Street
Austin, TX

File #: 17-984, Agenda Item #: 5 10/5/2017

Agenda Item
Agenda Item #5: Authorize award and execution of a construction contract with Majestic Services, Inc., for the New
Field Operations Facility project, in the amount of $649,777 plus a $64,977.70 contingency, for a total contract amount
not to exceed $714,754.70.

QUESTION:
 How far is the current location of the offices for the field operations staff from the 42-acre site on Dalton Lane?  How
much is the yearly rental cost to use the currently occupied field office space?  What is the breakdown of the total
current expenses (rental fees, travel, lost production, etc.) as compared to the total cost of constructing the new Field
Operations Facility? COUNCIL MEMBER HOUSTON’S OFFICE

ANSWER:
1. How far is the current location of the offices for the field operations staff from the 42-acre site on Dalton Lane?

 The Watershed Protection Department (WPD) will be moving staff from two locations into the new facility at
Dalton Lane.   The WPD Field Operations facility is at the COA Harold Court site, 5.0 miles away from the Dalton
Lane site, and the Ben White Facility is 4.8 miles away from the Dalton Lane site. It is important to note that
crews from each of these sites must make multiple daily trips to the Dalton Lane site for materials pick up. That
would be cut back drastically once staff is housed onsite with the materials.

2. How much is the yearly rental cost to use the currently occupied field office space?
Harold Court facilities are owned by COA, but are considerably undersized for employee housing needs. This site
also has mold contamination in one of the crew trailers, rendering it useless for habitation.  Currently WPD is
paying $5,000/month for another site - our Pond Maintenance facility on Ben White Blvd.  This location also has
low level asbestos and mold contamination.  The building for the Dalton Lane site (which is owned by COA) has
already been purchased and fabricated, and just awaits the foundation work from this construction contract in
order to be installed, therefore there is no future rental cost associated with housing our crews at this location.

3. What is the breakdown of the total current expenses (rental fees, travel, lost production, etc.) as compared to the total
cost of constructing the new Field Operations Facility?

We are working on calculating an accurate cost breakdown for each workgroup, but relocation will provide
immediate improvements to costs associated with travel time to/from the materials storage on Dalton Lane,
which is needed for daily work efforts. Both lost productive time and trip miles/fuel savings will be significant,
given the improved adjacencies of crews and their equipment being housed onsite with their necessary
materials. Even more importantly, our field operations crews would be housed in a safe, healthy facility that is
city-owned.

.
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City of Austin

Recommendation for Action

301 W. Second Street
Austin, TX

File #: 17-989, Agenda Item #: 8 10/5/2017

Agenda Item
Agenda Item #8: Authorize the negotiation and execution of an amendment to the interlocal agreement with Austin
Travis County Mental Health Mental Retardation Center D/B/A Integral Care (IC) for the Homeless Outreach Street Team
(HOST), to connect homeless individuals and families with services necessary to begin their process of stability and
recovery, by adding four 12-month renewal options, in the amount of $242,354 per renewal option, beginning October
1, 2017, for a total increase in an amount not to exceed $969,416, and a total contract amount not to exceed
$1,211,770.

QUESTION:
The backup for the Municipal Court item #8 provides percentages for the “Outcomes” of the number of contacts. Please
provide actual numbers of contacts made COUNCIL MEMBER HOUSTON’S OFFICE.

ANSWER:
See attachment.

QUESTION: Please provide context as to how the outcomes in the agreement were set. COUNCIL MEMBER ALTER’S
OFFICE

ANSWER: The objective of the program funded through this agreement is for Integral Care to serve on a multidisciplinary
team, referred to as HOST, including representatives from the Austin Police Department, Austin/Travis County
Emergency Medical Services, Downtown Austin Community Court and Downtown Austin Alliance to reach out to
homeless individuals in the downtown area, learn what challenges they face, and connect them to services such as
medical and behavioral health care, case management, and housing.  The outcomes were developed in collaboration
with all members of HOST and the outcome goals were set based on the anticipated need of the services provided as
well as historic program specific service utilization by homeless individuals in the downtown area.  As more data is
captured through the 2nd year of the HOST program, additional assessment of the outcome measures will be conducted
to analyze its impact.
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Council Question and Answer 

Related To Item #8 Meeting Date October 5, 2017 

Additional Answer Information 
 
QUESTION:  
The backup for the Municipal Court item #8 provides percentages for the “Outcomes” of the number of contacts. Please 
provide actual numbers of contacts made COUNCIL MEMBER HOUSTON’S OFFICE. 
 
ANSWER: 
 
 

Outcome 
FY17 Actual 
as of 
7/31/17 

FY18 
Proposed 

# of contacts who receive medical services 171 60 
# of contacts diverted from ER visit 64 30 
# of contacts diverted from psychiatric emergency 
department 27 30 

# of contacts diverted from criminal justice involvement 19 60 

# of contacts connected to mental health services 97 90 
# of contacts connected to substance use treatment 
services 38 30 

 

 

 

 

 



City of Austin

Recommendation for Action

301 W. Second Street
Austin, TX

File #: 17-903, Agenda Item #: 11 10/5/2017

Agenda Item
Agenda Item #11: Authorize execution of an interlocal agreement in the form of a memorandum of understanding with
Travis County for the provision of fire safety inspections of mobile food vendors operating in the unincorporated area of
Travis County for an initial twelve-month term with four 12-month renewal options.

QUESTION: Please share the entire agreement? How many fires have there been in the last 3 years for mobile vendors
operating in the unincorporated area of Travis County? How many injuries resulted from those fires? Are there other
health or safety issues to consider that have occurred in the last 3 years? COUNCIL MEMBER TROXCLAIR’S OFFICE

ANSWER: The draft Memorandum of Understanding is the PDF attached.   Austin Public Health does not track incidents
of fire or injuries sustained in mobile vending units.  We have contacted the Austin Fire Department and Travis County
Fire Marshal’s Office to determine if data exists on the number of fires and injuries related to mobile vending unit fires.

The City of Austin Fire Department has been performing fire safety inspections on mobile food trucks operating in the
City of Austin in conjunction with Austin Public Health since 2010.  Mobile vending units operating in the unincorporated
areas of Travis County currently are not inspected for fire safety.   Austin Public Health and Travis County seek to address
this gap in fire safety inspections.  This new requirement for the unincorporated areas of Travis County is supported by
the National Fire Protection Association:
<http://www.nfpa.org/public-education/by-topic/property-type-and-vehicles/food-truck-safety>.

Austin Public Health was notified of and investigated the following mobile vending unit fires in City of Austin -
·         11/3/12: Collie’s Real Serious Burgers,1105 Springdale Road.
·         12/21/14: Bar B-Q to You, 3508 S. Lamar Blvd.
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City of Austin

Recommendation for Action

301 W. Second Street
Austin, TX

File #: 17-994, Agenda Item #: 12 10/5/2017

Agenda Item
Agenda Item #12: Approve the negotiation and execution of an interlocal agreement with TRAVIS COUNTY for early
childhood services for an initial 12-month term beginning October 1, 2017 in an amount not to exceed $250,000, with
one, 12-month extension option not to exceed $150,000, for a total contract amount not to exceed $400,000.

QUESTION:
Should the funding source cease to provide funding due to changes at the federal level, would the department
discontinue this program? How would the department cover this need? COUNCIL MEMBER ALTER’S OFFICE

ANSWER:
Through federal 1115 Medicaid Waiver monies, Austin Public Health (APH) has been funding an expansion of Travis
County’s Healthy Families program. If this federal funding is not continued, APH will continue to fund Travis County for
this program expansion for up to two years using 1115 funds that APH has set aside for 1115 program sustainability.
.
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City of Austin

Recommendation for Action

301 W. Second Street
Austin, TX

File #: 17-997, Agenda Item #: 13 10/5/2017

Agenda Item
Agenda Item #13: Approve an ordinance authorizing acceptance of $315,000 in grant funds from the Corporation for
National and Community Service and amending the Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Austin Public Health Department Operating
Budget Special Revenue Fund (Ordinance No. 20170913-001) to appropriate $315,000 to implement the AmeriCorps
Volunteers in Service to America Program.

QUESTION:
Will the Equity Office continue to receive support from VISTAs in this program year? Is there a way for VISTAs assigned to
the Equity Office to be selected for bilingual capacity (as are the VISTAs in the Neighborhood Partnering Program) in
order to better serve the community? COUNCIL MEMBER ALTER’S OFFICE

ANSWER:
The Equity Office would like to receive Vista support for the new program year. We are currently in the process of
completing an application for Vista support and hope that we are a selected department to receive an assignment. In
our application we are requesting Vistas that have multi-lingual capacity to assist with community engagement efforts.
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City of Austin

Recommendation for Action

301 W. Second Street
Austin, TX

File #: 17-1001, Agenda Item #: 14 10/5/2017

Agenda Item
Agenda Item #14: Authorize negotiation and execution of a contract with Honeywell International, Inc. to provide
maintenance, support, and related parts for the Honeywell energy management system, for a term of five years in an
amount not to exceed $570,2830.

QUESTION:
What is the total amount of funds remaining on the Austin Water contract which expires on January 7, 2018? By how
much was the current funding on the Aviation contract overspent? Was the difference in any remaining funds between
the Austin Water contract and Aviation contract applied to the new contract which is being requested? COUNCIL
MEMBER HOUSTON’S OFFICE

ANSWER:
The total amount of authorization remaining on the current Austin Water Contract (which expires on January 7, 2018)
will be approximately $4,000. The annual authorization for the current Aviation contract was $61,115 per year.  The
department spent this same amount, $61,115 per year, for each of the contract’s 10 years, except for 2 years, when the
department required additional services.  The additional spend in these two years ($11,694 in 2012-13 and $58,000 in
2015-16) were both within the City Manager’s Authority. Any unused authorization remaining at the time of a contract’s
term expire with the contract and cannot be rolled into or applied to another contract.
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City of Austin

Recommendation for Action

301 W. Second Street
Austin, TX

File #: 17-986, Agenda Item #: 16 10/5/2017

Agenda Item
Agenda Item 16: Authorize negotiation and execution of a contract with JMR Technology, Inc. to provide an upgrade to
the planning guidelines and design standard reporting software for the checked baggage inspection system, in an
amount not to exceed $292,430.

QUESTION: How long will it take to complete the upgrades to the existing UNI Planning Guidelines and Design Standards
(UNI PGDS) reporting system?  Will testing of the upgrades be performed during off-peak travel hours?  What is the
anticipated impact to airport customers?  Please explain how the stored screened baggage information is utilized.

ANSWER:

How long will it take to complete the upgrades to the existing UNI Planning Guidelines and Design Standards (UNI PGDS)
reporting system?

The upgrade process including software and hardware components for the existing UNI Planning Guidelines and
Design Standards (UNI PGDS) reporting system will take approximately 14 weeks.

Will testing of the upgrades be performed during off-peak travel hours?
Testing of the upgrades will be performed during off-peak travel hours and will be conducted in a test
environment prior to launching it to live production.

What is the anticipated impact to airport customers?
There is no anticipated impact to the airport customers or daily operations.

Please explain how the stored screened baggage information is utilized.
The stored screen baggage information is used to gauge the effectiveness and efficiency of the baggage
screening system and to identify areas of concern that need to be addressed to improve the efficiency of the
operation.   Information collected could include:
-          Travel time to process a bag from introduction into the system to final destination.
-          Bag status as cleared, suspect, or unknown to gauge if there are communications problems with the
Automation Control System.
-          How long a suspect bag was in the hand search area prior to being cleared and routed to the final
destination.
-          Track each bag through the entire baggage handling system to the final destination.
-          Daily baggage summary (number of bags, time to clear).
-          Top 5 jam areas on the entire baggage handling system.
-          Top 5 bag lost locations for the entire baggage handling system.
-          Automatic tag reader read rates to determine the accuracy and efficiency of the automatic tag reader.
.
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City of Austin

Recommendation for Action

301 W. Second Street
Austin, TX

File #: 17-987, Agenda Item #: 19 10/5/2017

Agenda Item
Agenda Item #19: Authorize award and execution of a contract with Sherman + Reilly Inc., to provide a trailer mounted
underground cable puller, in an amount not to exceed $126,841.

QUESTION:
Please provide documentation of the criteria used to request the replacement of the trailer mounted underground cable
puller.  What is the life expectancy in hours or mileage of use for a trailer mounted underground cable puller?  How
many hours or miles has the current cable puller been used? COUNCIL MEMBER HOUSTON’S OFFICE

ANSWER:
This mounted underground cable puller trailer is replacing unit 96K313. These types of machines have an expected
useful life of 20 years and this unit has been in use by the City for the past 21 years, showing 10,315 hours of usage. The
current unit was deemed eligible for replacement by a Fleet replacement inspection on June 3, 2016. In addition, due to
the age of the unit, the availability of repair parts is starting to become an issue.
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City of Austin

Recommendation for Action

301 W. Second Street
Austin, TX

File #: 17-998, Agenda Item #: 20 10/5/2017

Agenda Item
Agenda Item #20: Authorize award and execution of a multi-term contract with Elk Ridge Construction LLC, to provide
grounds maintenance services for Austin Energy substations and other parcels, for up to five years for a total contract
amount not to exceed $496,450.

QUESTION:
For how many years was the previous contract? Why were there no subcontracting opportunities? Is this due to no
registered minority agencies providing this service on the City’s list or to agencies on the list being eliminated during a
process of consideration by either Austin Energy, the Minority Owned and Women Owned Business Enterprise
Procurement Program or purchasing (or otherwise not submitting a bid?). Please provide detail. COUNCIL MEMBER
ALTER’S OFFICE

ANSWER:
The previous contract was for five years. SMBR reviewed the scope of work and determined that there were no
subcontracting opportunities. Therefore, no goals were established for this solicitation.  This is consistent with landscape
maintenance solicitations over the past several years.  There are eight Minority and four Women Owned Business
Enterprise vendors registered for this commodity code.  Of the five bids received, one was from a certified MBE/WBE
vendor.  However, the recommended contractor has identified subcontracting opportunities and the resulting contract
will include 3% MBE participation.

QUESTION:
How long has Elk Ridge received this contract? If not Elk Ridge, who has received this contract for the past fifteen years?
COUNCIL MEMBER HOUSTON’S OFFICE.

ANSWER:
This is the first contract for Elk Ridge Construction LLC.

According to our records, the following companies were awarded a contract over the past 12 years* for landscaping
services at various Austin Energy facilities:

Greater Texas Landscapes (issued a request for quote, to bridge gap) - 04/07/2017 - 09/30/2017
Greater Texas Landscapes - 03/21/2011 - 12/20/2016
Avery’s Lawn Care & Landscape - according to an RCA there was a contract awarded to them on 4/29/2005 for five years

*according to city financial system and RCA records currently still retained .
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City of Austin

Recommendation for Action

301 W. Second Street
Austin, TX

File #: 17-904, Agenda Item #: 21 10/5/2017

Agenda Item
Agenda Item #21: Authorize negotiation and execution of three multi-term contracts with CLEAResult Consulting, Inc.,
Atlas Efficiency Solutions, LLC, and French Ventures, LLC, or one of the other qualified offerors to Request For Proposals
RMJ0311, to provide home energy performance assessments, each for up to five years, with total combined contract
amounts not to exceed $1,744,125; divided among the contractors. (Note: This solicitation was reviewed for
subcontracting opportunities in accordance with City Code Chapter 2-9C Minority Owned and Women Owned Business
Enterprise Procurement Program. For the goods and services required for this solicitation, there were an insufficient
number of certified M/WBEs; therefore, no subcontracting goals were established.)

QUESTION:
How many assessments did Austin Energy conduct last year? Are they requested by the customer? How are the sites
selected for assessment? Does the customer who is receiving the assessment pay the cost of the assessment or is it
subsidized through rates? COUNCIL MEMBER TROXCLAIR’S OFFICE

ANSWER:
1: How many assessments did Austin Energy conduct last year?

In total, almost 8,000 inspections will be completed in Energy Efficiency Services in Fiscal Year 2017 (10/1/2016 -
9/30/2017).

2: Are they requested by the customer?
Inspections are requested by the customer for the Onsite Energy Advisor or High Usage Program. All other
inspections are determined by AE per program guidelines.

3: How are the sites selected for assessment?
Working with the participating contractor associated with the AE energy efficiency programs, rebate applications
are submitted.  All rebate programs guidelines specify the level of inspections and testing required. In addition,
all programs have a random sampling of enrollments from a QAQC review. Energy Advisor works with Customer
Care and customers to identify ways in which to address high bill complaint inspections which may include
audits of the property.

4: Does the customer who is receiving the assessment pay the cost of the assessment or is it subsidized through rates?
The cost of assessment is paid from the Community Benefit Charge Energy Efficiency bill revenue line item.
Customers do not pay additionally for QA/QC inspections.

.
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City of Austin

Recommendation for Action

301 W. Second Street
Austin, TX

File #: 17-999, Agenda Item #: 24 10/5/2017

Agenda Item
Agenda Item #24: Authorize negotiation and execution of a multi-term contract with Stanley Convergent Security
Solutions Inc., to provide an electronic alarm system which includes monitoring, maintenance, and installation services,
for up to three years for a total contract amount not to exceed $855,000. (Note: Sole source contracts are exempt from
the City Code Chapter 2-9C Minority Owned and Women Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program; therefore,
no subcontracting goals were established.)

QUESTION:
The three departments mentioned have $245,000 in place for the first year of obligations under this arrangement, will
any difference in monies be covered in the year two of the first two year term? Why was less than $285,000 (the amount
for any single year) included in the 2017-2018 budget? COUNCIL MEMBER ALTER’S OFFICE

ANSWER:
See attachment.
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Council Question and Answer 

Related To Item #24 Meeting Date October 5, 2017 

Additional Answer Information 
 
QUESTION:  
The three departments mentioned have $245,000 in place for the first year of obligations under this arrangement, will 
any difference in monies be covered in the year two of the first two year term? Why was less than $285,000 (the amount 
for any single year) included in the 2017-2018 budget? COUNCIL MEMBER ALTER’S  
 
ANSWER: 
 
Yes, the difference will be covered in year two of the first term, the estimated annual spend by department is outlined as 
follows: 
  

Department 
Breakdown 

Austin 
Public 
Health 

PARD Muni Court Total 

Year 1  (FY 2017 – 
2018) 

$120,000 $120,000 $5,000 $245,000 

Year 2  (FY 2018 – 
2019) 

$145,000 $145,000 $5,000 $295,000 

Year 3  (FY 2019 – 
2020) 

$155,000 $155,000 $5,000 $315,000 

Total $420,000 $420,000 $15,000 $855,000 
 
The Fiscal Year 2017-2018 budget amount is based on vendor cost proposals, annual operating expenses for leased 
equipment, and past invoices. Fiscal Year 2018 – Fiscal Year 2020 budgets include vendor cost proposals, annual 
operating expenses for leased equipment, as well as departments planning for unknown repairs and construction 
projects that require system expansion in existing facilities. New project examples include, but are not limited to, the 
new Animal Shelter Project where the existing security and monitoring system is scaled out to the new building and the 
new Parks and Recreation (PARD) and Austin Public Health combined facility on Montopolis where PARD will expand 
their security and monitoring system. 

 

 

 

 


